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.Ji~ERVE:D __ 

CENTRAL AOMINI5TRATIU~ TRIBUNAL 
ALLAHABAD BENCH : ALLAHABAD 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION N0.722 OF 1998 

ALLAHABAO THIS THE ,~-tt_ OAY Of ouf4 ,2004 

Suresh Kumar Pathak, 

S/o Shri Shitla Prasad Pathak, 

aged about 40 years, 

resident of Rail1Jay Colony, 

Shank ar gar n , Oistr ict-Allahabad. 

• • • • • • • • • • Ai}plicant 

( By Advocate Shri S.S. Sharma) 

Versus 

1. Union of India otJning and representing, 
North Central Railway, Jhansi, notica to be 

served ta The General Mana::1er, N.C.R., 

Headquarters Office, Allahabad. 

2. The Chief Engineer, Central Railway, 

Headquarters Office, Allahabad 

3. The Divisional Railway Manager, 

Central Railway, o.R.M. Office, 

Jhansi. (The Revisin::J Authority). 

4. The Senior Uivisional Engineer (Co-ordination), 
Central Railway, o.R.M. Office, Jhansi. 
{Appellate Authority t 

s. The Divisional f ngineer (North), 
Central Railway, o.R.M. Office, Jhansi, 
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(Disciplinary Authority). 

• • • • • • • • Re spa nda nts 

( By Advocate Shri G.P. Agrawal) 
0 R D E R -·------ 

Sy this O.A.t applicant has challenged 

memoramdum of charges dated 09.04.1996 (Page 40) 

order dated 15.7.1996, Appellate order dated 15.11.1936 

and appellate order dated 29.7.1998. He has further 

prayed that respondents be directed to refund back the 

amount of penalty already recovered with 18% interest. 

2. The brief facts as alleged by applicant are 

that Yhile workin9 as Permanent Way Inspector at 

Shankergarh, the applicant was served with a memorandum 

of charges for major penaljy by the Divisional Engineer 

(North) Central Railway, Jabalpur, bearing no.JBP/W/staff) 

DAR/G-1/SKP/3 dated 09.04.1996 due to a derailment of 

down JSME Special Goods Train at Madaraha Railway Station 

in loop line in yard at about 17 .07. hrs. between Satna 

and Allahabad Section of Jabalpur Division. (Annexure-3). 

The allegation against applicant was that he failed to 

maintain the back to the proper standard due to which 

On JSME Spl Goads Train detailed at MFX Station on 

18.3.1996 due to stock gauge coupled with loase~ck 

fittings at the fish plate joint and excessive twist in 

the track coupled Yith loose packing at the fish plated 

joint. 
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3. Applicant gave his reply in defence vide letter 

dated 24.08.1395 (Annexure-4). He submitted that as 

per readings/track measurements r ecor de o on 18.3.1996 

by the Senior Subordinates Committee, there was no 

slack gauge round beyond permissible limit. So it 

could not be the reason for derailment. As per track 

measurement recorded on 18.3.1996 by the Senior 

Subordinates Committee, An rexure A-5, it is evident that 

there is no· excessive twist as alleged. As per track 

measurement the excessive tuist ta the maximum extant u as 

6.3mm per metre whereas according to R.o.s.o. letter 

Bo.CRA/501 dated 29.4.1983 the permis~ible twist on 

such track is 10mm per metre. So this was not the 

reason for the said derailment. That different type of 

sleepers were used in this loop line due to nan- 

availability of sufficient materials for its 

maintenance. Further for the last more than 5-6 years 

proposal for renewal of this track is being submitted 

regularly and the Disciplinary Authority himself knows 

it very well that sanction flor the same has not been 

given so far. In this respect his attnetion was drawn 

to Divisional Railway Manager (w)/Jabalpur's letter 

No.JBP.W.553.0B.T.84/29 dated 23/24.6.1934 addressed to 

the General Manager{w)/Bombay v. T. for according sanctic 

for complete track renewal of loop line at Madaraha 

Railway Station· as condition of track is really 

deplorable and needs secondary relaying on priority. 
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Attention of Disciplinary Authority was also drawn to 

his fflotor Trolley Inspection on the section on 

28.4.1994. Thus the applicant was not responsible for 

such condition of' track. 

4. He further submitted the work of this Gang is 
un 

highly ~atisfactory due to which they were punished 

several times and the applicant also made seueral 

I 

complaints about them and recorded their unsatisfaotory 

working in site order book but no action was taken by 

any of the higher authority in this respect. So the 

applicant can not be held responsible for any short 

coming in the maintenance of the track. The applicant 

was put to work in Naini Yard on top priprity important 

track circuit ucr k as per orders(of his superior a.fliiii 

officers. So he was continuously on duty at Naini 

since 24.2.1996 and the supervision for rnaintenaoce 

of this track was not under him during that period upto 

the date of derailment on 18.3.1996. So the applicant 

cannot be held responsible in any way in this respect. 

Goods Train trailling load of 4500 T, consisting 58 

BOXN/45 BOX w-agon was not permissible to run on this 

track and the Goods Train derailed was of 58 BOXN Wagon 

and 4800 T multiple Engine which was not per~issible on 

this track. 

s. lnspite of detailed reply, the disciplinary 

authority imposed penalty of with-holding increment for 
a period of 6 months vide his order No.JBP/W/StaffiOAR/ 

~ 
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C-I/SKP/32 dated 15.7.1996 without holding any detailed 

enquiry in the matter and also without verification of 

the facts as mentioned in the written statement of 

applicant. It is submitted by applicant that the order 

passed by disciplinary ~iclt authority is nan-speaking 

order which shows total non application of mind. Being 

a~grieved he filed appeal which too was rejected by a 

non speaking order dated 15. 11. 19 96 (page 55). Thereafter 

u.R.M.(Jabalpur) gave him show cause notice dated 

4.4.1997 as to why his penalty should not be 2nhanched as 

he failed to get the work done properly from the 

employees working under him (Page 56). 

6. Applicant gave the reply vide his letter 

dated 07.05.1997 to revising authority. However, 

without considering the applicant's reply revising 

authority enhanched the penalty of withholding increment 

from six months to three years without cumulative effect 

vide order dated 11.06.1997 (Page 26). 

7. It is submitted by applicant that the 

Divisional Railwa/ Manager, Central Railway, Jabalpur, 

respondent no.::i, was not competent ta revise penalty 

order No.JBL/W/Staff/OAR/G-1/SKP/32 dated 15.7.1996 

under Rule 25 of the Railway Servants D &. A) Rules 

1968. Therefore, the revision order is without 

authoritt and competence and so the same is void and 

nonest in the eyes of law and liable to be set aside 
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outrightly. Being aggrieved he filed appeal against the 

order dated 11.6.1997 to the Chief Engineer. The same wa~ 

not decided within one month ao he filed this o. A. 

During the pa nde ncy of' the O.A. appellate order dated 

29.7.1998 has been passed,thereofore, applicant 

amended 0.A. to challenge the said order also. 

s. Applicant has challenged these orders on the 

following JgDounds:- 

1 .. The orders are not speaking orders. 

2. Rule 22(2) of Railway Servants (D&.A) Rules 

has been violated. 

3. ORM was not competent to act as r ev i e Lo ner y 

au t hur i ty , 

4. o.R.M. Gave show cause notice an new grounds. 

9. Applicant was derailed elsewhere when detailmen- 

took place. Since he was not even in section for 

maintainence, he canrot be blamed for derailment. 

10. Respondents have opposed this O.A., They 

have submitted that Tribwnal cannot sit in appeal and 

substitute its own findings oecause Hon'ble Supreme 

Court has repeatedly held ~hat courts should not inter­ 

fere in disciplinary matters except if there is some 

material irregularit; in the holding of inquirt or it 

is a case of no evidence. 
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11. The1 have submitted, though chargesheet was 

issued for major penalty but he was awarded minor 

penalty only,therefore, there was no need to hold an 

enquiry. They have submitted that o.R.M. Jabalpur is 

6ully competent to revise the penalty' as per rule 25 

because disciplinary authority was OEN, Appellate 

authority was i Junior OEN. Thereafter DORM and ORM 

are the next authorities. 

12. They have explained that as a PWI it is duty 

of applicant to see that the persons under him work 
~~IL 

properly. Ap~licant cannot~ himself from the 
i-L~ 

responsibility bestowed upon him and himself admit~ed 

bhat gang under him was not workin~ satisfactorily. All 

the points raised by him were duly co ns i uer e n and then 

reasoned orders were passed by the authorities,therefore, 

no case far interference has been made out by the 

applicant. 

13. I have heard both the counsel and perused the 

pleadings. Counsel for the applicant was showing the 

measurement of lack gauge and that twist was within 

permissible limit but th6*e are absolutely technical 

things ts.l!l;t of which 1 have no i.ttaa. These things can be 

appreciated only by experts on the subject or the 

officers who deal with these things. Even otherwise~~ 

it is well settled that Tribunal cannot appreciate the 

evidence, therefore, to that extent the arguments of 

applicant's counsel have I also 
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do not find f' cr ce in other arguments advanced by the 

counsel for the applicant. Admittedly ORM is higher 

authority than the aoRr'I and as par Rule 25 (iv) the 

uRM was vert much empowered to issue show cause notice 

far enhancing the punishment. However, there is one 

aspect which needs to be looked into" counsel far the 

applicant~ invitep my attention to the rinctings 

recorded in Pt wherein it was clearly mentioned that 

it was Engineering department which was responsible 

ror derailment (page 43). Counsel for the applicant 

also invited my 1ttention ta the letter written by 

ORM to the General Manager(west) Bombay on 23.4.1994 

(Page 45)9 wherein he had clearly written that the 

condition of track was really deplorable and needs 

secondary relaying on priority basis with 2nd quality 

sleepers 52Kg sec so that sleepers may be renewed. 

14. The fact that tie bars are broken and WMR 

plates are required to be replaced imm~diatealy was 

-r-eflected even in the report submit-te-d by DEN (-P-ag-e-49). 

In fact in his written statement he has taken number 

of technical grounds but none of ~m have been dealt 

with by the alithor ities but they have co nve nie nt ly 

picked up one sentence from his statement wherein 

applicant had stated that the ga~gman working under 

him were found to be not satisfactory. Authorities 

have also not taken it into consideration that 

admittedly the entire track was in a bad condition 

i---- 
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therefore, authorities were required to apply their 

mind to thi~ aspect while issuing orders. Since in 

none of the orders as referred to above these technical 

points have been considered, I feel this case needs 

to be reconsidered specially,keepin9 in view the fact 

that admittedly at the relevant ti~a applicant was 

deputed on special works in the yard so naturally he 

couldn't have been avaiaable for maintainance of 

track. It is stated categorically by applicant that 

the punishment awarded by disc-!:_plinary authority 'was 

already given eff2ct to~ Therefore~ the orders passed 

by JRM and Chief Track Engineer are quashed and set 

aside. The matter is remitted back to the ORM to 

keep in mind the technical grounds taken by the 
.~-b.£.o,}1'~ ~ 

applicant and then to pass"-brders after hearing the 

applicant. 

15. With the above di~ections, this O.A. is 

d Lapmse d off with no order as ta costs. 

Member-J 

/ns/ 


